
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC14-0069

On Review from the Second District Court of Appeal
LT Case No. 2D12-1097; 06-1894CA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Petitioner,
v.
DORTHY SCHWEFRINGHAUS, et al.,
Respondents.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE,
THE FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC., AND
ASSOCIATED INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.**

Stephen H. Grimes, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 32005
Stephen.grimes@hklaw.com

Matthew H. Mears, Esq.
Fla. Bar No.: 885231
matthew.mears@hklaw.com

Holland & Knight LLP
315 S. Calhoun Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Ph. (850) 224-7000
Fax (850) 224-8832

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute, the Florida
Chamber of Commerce, and
Associated Industries of Florida*

William W. Large, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 981273
william@fljustice.org
Florida Justice Reform Institute
210 S. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-0170
Facsimile: (850) 222-1098

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Florida
Justice Reform Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. FDOT MUST BE REQUIRED TO HONOR THE INDEMNITY AGREEMENT.....	6
A. The importance of upholding contracts cannot be overstated.	6
B. Separate statutory authorization for the indemnity agreement was not required.	7
1. The Department was given broad authority to accomplish its mission of constructing and maintaining roads.	7
2. FDOT’s cases are inapposite.....	8
II. AFTER ACCEPTING THE BENEFITS OF A CONTRACT FOR NEARLY 80 YEARS, FDOT MUST BE ESTOPPED FROM DENYING ITS DUTY TO INDEMNIFY CSX.....	11
A. This case presents an instance where estoppel is properly applied against the State.	11
B. It would be unfair and unjust to allow the State to avoid its obligations under the Contract after the State has enjoyed the benefits from the Contract for nearly 80 years.	13
C. Allowing FDOT to repudiate its clear contractual obligation would have far-reaching negative implications.	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>American Home Assurance Company v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation,</i> 908 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2005)	4, 10
<i>Branca v. City of Miramar,</i> 634 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>County of Brevard v. Miorelli Engineering, Inc.,</i> 703 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1997)	8, 9
<i>State ex rel. Dos Amigos, Inc. v. Lehman,</i> 100 Fla. 1313, 131 So. 533 (Fla. 1930)	6
<i>Gordon v. State,</i> 608 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1992)	10
<i>Joint Ventures, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 563 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1990)	14
<i>Killearn Properties, Inc. v. City of Tallahassee,</i> 366 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	12
<i>Maronda Homes Inc. of Fla. v. Lakewood Reserve Homeowners Assn.,</i> 127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013)	5
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corporation v. Department of Corrections,</i> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	4, 8, 9, 14
<i>State v. Chadbourne, Inc.,</i> 382 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1980)	10
<i>Trs. of Internal Improvement Fund. v. Lobeau,</i> 127 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1961)	11, 12
<i>Underwood v. Underwood,</i> 64 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1953)	6

Statutes

Ch. 7328, Laws of Fla. (1917).....7
Ch. 9312, Laws of Fla. (1923).....7
Ch. 17280, Laws of Fla. (1935).....8

Other Authorities

Art. 1, § 10, Fla. Const.....10
Art. I, § 9 & Art. X, § 6(a), Fla. Const.....14
U.S. Const. Amends. V, XIV14
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 10, cl. 110
